FIL1608-1811 / 08.16
Index
1. General
1.4 Tools Required for Maintenance
1.5 Torque Requirements
2. Maintenance
3. Changing the Element
4. Spare Parts List

pressure of the system does not exceed the maximum allowable
operating pressure of the filter.
• Observe type code label on the filter.
1.3. Commissioning
Check that the correct filter element is installed. Screw in cover plate
again fully (metal to metal contact) (the sealing effect will not be
improved by overtightening). Switch on hydraulic system and check
filter for leakage. Vent filter at an appropriate point in the system.
1.4. Tools Required for Maintenance
Size Wrench size
for VD 0 A 1.0
Wrench size for
VR 0 A.0
NF 27 mm 19 mm
1.5. Torque Values
Type Max. Torque Nm[ft-lb]
VM…clogging indicators 33[24]
VR…clogging indicators 33[24]
Oil drain Plug 80[59] - G1/2
91[67] - G3/4
Bowl/Lid or end cover Do not Torque
See 1.3 and 3.2
2. Maintenance
2.1. General
This section describes periodic maintenance requirements. Periodic
and thorough maintenance will ensure operator safety and the life of
the filter.
2.2. Maintenance Procedures
•  Only high quality spare parts meeting the technical requirements
specified by the manufacturer should be used, quality is always
guaranteed with HYDAC original spare parts.
• Keep tools, working area and equipment clean.
•  After disassembling the filter, clean all parts and check for
damage or wear. Replace parts as required.
•  When changing filter elements, a high level of cleanliness must
be observed.
2.3. Interval Between Changing Elements
•  To ensure optimum performance, HYDAC recommends replacing
filter elements every 6 months or upon indication, whichever
occurs first.
•  HYDAC recommends installing the filter with a clogging indicator
(visual and/or electric or electronic) to monitor for excessive filter
element pressure drop.
•  If the clogging indicator trips, immediately change or clean the
filter element. (Only wire mesh and metal fiber elements can
be cleaned).
•  If no clogging indicator is installed, HYDAC recommends
changing elements at specified intervals (depends on filter sizing
and conditions). Higher dynamic loads across the element might
necessitate shorter intervals between changes. Shorter intervals
can also be expected during commissioning, repairs,
Note:  Contamination or incomplete pressure release on disassembly can
lead to seizing of the bowl thread. Filter elements which
cannot be cleaned must be disposed of in accordance with
environmental regulations.
3FIL1608-1811 / 08.16
FILTER MAINTENANCE
Item Consists of Designation NF 1314 NF 2614
1.
Filter element See point 5 Replacement elements
1.1 Filter element 1.14.16 D… 1.14.39 D…
1.2 O-ring 104.37 x 3.53
2.
Indicator plug VR 0 A.0 00306006
Indicator plug VR 0 A.0 / -V 00305928
2.1 Indicator plug VR...
2.2 O-ring 18 x2.5
3.
Indicator plug VD 0 A.1 00305932
Indicator plug VD 0 A.1 / -V 00305931
3.1 Indicator plug VD…
3.2 Profile seal ring VD…
3.3 O-ring 15 x 1.5